
J. Sterling Morton High School District 201
District Office, 5801 West Cermak Road, Cicero, Illinois 60804

Open Session Regular Meeting
Wednesday, April 13, 2011

5:00 PM

AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. ROLL CALL
3. MOTION TO ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
4. CLOSED SESSION AGENDA

4.1. Student disciplinary cases.
4.2. The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of 
specific employees of the public body or legal counsel for the public body, including hearing 
testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee of the public body or against legal counsel 
for the public body to determine its validity.
4.3. The purchase or lease of real property for the use of the public body, including meetings held 
for the purpose of discussing whether a particular parcel should be acquired.
4.4. Collective negotiating matters between the public body and its employees or their 
representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or more classes of 
employees.
4.5. Litigation, when an action against, affecting or on behalf of the particular public body has 
been filed and is pending before a court or administrative tribunal, or when the public body finds 
that an action is probable or imminent, in which case the basis for the finding shall be recorded 
and entered into the minutes of the closed meeting.

5. MOTION TO RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION
6. CALL TO ORDER
7. ROLL CALL
8. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG
9. RECOGNITIONS
10. REPORTS

10.1. President's Report:  Jeffry Pesek
10.2. Superintendent's Report:  Dr. Michael Kuzniewski
10.3. Assistant Superintendent of Educational Program's Report:  Michael Perrott
10.4. Chief Business Official's Report:  Cathy L. Johnson
10.5. Executive Director of Human Resources:  John Sparlin
10.6. Principals' Reports

11. AUDIENCE COMMENTS ON ACTION ITEMS ONLY
12. ACTION ITEMS - CONSENT AGENDA

12.1. Approval of Minutes
12.1.1. Closed Session
12.1.2. Open Session

12.2. Approval of Payroll
12.2.1. Education:  $3,453,087.60    Building:  $441,895.70    Transportation:  $7,693.10

12.3. Approval of Bills for Payment
12.3.1. April 6, 2011:  $20,000.00
12.3.2. April 14, 2011:  $1,819,001.00

12.4. Approval of Personnel
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12.5. Approval of Student Discipline
12.5.1. Expulsions

12.5.1.1. 333534
12.5.1.2. 330916
12.5.1.3. 340389
12.5.1.4. 343297
12.5.1.5. 340079

12.5.2. Formal Expulsion from Alternative School
12.5.2.1. 341739
12.5.2.2. 341071
12.5.2.3. 340627

12.6. Approval of 2012 FDSE Operating Budget
12.7. Approval of Illinois High School Association Membership for 2011-2012 School 
Year
12.8. Approval of National School Boards Association Affiliate Fees for 07/01/11 to 
06/30/12
12.9. Approval of Bid Results

12.9.1. Fencing
12.9.2. Morton East Doors
12.9.3. Copy Paper
12.9.4. Bus Purchase
12.9.5. PE Uniforms
12.9.6. Office Supplies

12.10. Approval of Contracts (Pending Final Legal Review and Negotiation [if necessary])
12.10.1. Approval of Letter of Engagement for Architectural Services
12.10.2. Rugby Club Fundraiser
12.10.3. PAP Consulting
12.10.4. Leadership Club Lock-In Fundraiser

12.11. Approval of Facility Requests
12.11.1. Berwyn Blazers
12.11.2. Concordia University
12.11.3. Freedom Middle School
12.11.4. Metropolitan Water Reclamation District
12.11.5. Maria SS Laurentana

12.12. Approval of Request for Proposal for Food Service Consultant
12.13. Approval of Resolution Against School Consolidation
12.14. Approval for the Morton Alternative School's Summer School 2011

13. OLD BUSINESS
14. AUDIENCE COMMENTS
15. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS
16. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS
17. ADJOURNMENT

The next regularly scheduled Board of Education meeting will take place on Wednesday, May 11, 
2011.
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CTE & Credit Recovery 

Board Report, April  2011 

The CTE department continues to review and update curriculum. Equipment for CTE programming is 

also being updated.  Enrollment is up in CTE because of the curricular changes we have made. The CTE 

Department is preparing for curriculum advisory committee meetings with professionals from the 

Chicagoland area to ensure our curriculum is meeting the needs of the local business community and of 

students.  CTE teachers participated in a number of conferences in February and March which maintains 

the professional development requirement for MRDS grant funding. 

The Senior Plus program continues to have students complete their graduation requirements.  

Night school’s second session finished without any issues that could have been caused by the snow 

days.  Course requests for the third session have increased almost 200 from the previous school year’s 

third session.  The third session has started with no problems 

The application process for summer school is starting and planning also continues.    

Submitted by 

Jason Hlavacs 

Director of Career and Technical Education  and Credit Recovery Programs 
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J. S. Morton High School District 201 

Board Report for April 2011 

 ELL, Bilingual and Modern Languages 

 

 
ELL (English Language Learning) and Bilingual Education 

 
Teachers have worked to embed PSAE test preparation in their instruction throughout 

the school year in all grade levels to help prepare their students for the exam in April. 
 

The first step in the consolidated grant application for next year is to prepare and 
submit the ELL enrollment summary and ceiling calculator. Even though we hope to 

serve more students next year through an expanded program, we are only allowed to 
report on the number of students we are actually serving now. The next step will be to 

prepare and submit the grant application in June. 
 
We are meeting with Gina Gamboa, Northeastern Illinois University, to connect with her 

parent programs already in existence so that we can work on compliance in our 
mandate. We are exploring opportunities to meet with some of her parent groups to 

offer information about ELL services provided by the District and to identify needs for 
future program development. 

 
 

Modern Languages 
 

Enrollment for Modern Languages is healthy for the beginning levels and AP Spanish 
courses. Spanish for Spanish Speakers is required for all sophomores in our full time 

bilingual program at the East campus, so as to be in compliance with State law. 
 
 

ELL, Bilingual and Modern Languages 
 

We were represented at the ESL/Bilingual/Dual Language/Foreign Language Job Fair in 
Oak Brook. Twenty-five applicants submitted resumes which may be used if a position 

opens for next year or to add to our substitute list. 
 

Several teachers will be attending the IAMME (Illinois Association for Multilingual 
Multicultural Education) Spring Event to view and discuss “Speaking in Tongues”, a film 

about the journey of four children to become bilingual. 
 

 
Submitted by Jodi Vincent Arvis, Director   
ELL, Bilingual and Modern Languages 
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English/Literacy/Library Board Report 

 For April 2011  

Submitted by Robert Genardo, Director of English/Literacy/Library 
 

The focus of our district professional development with an emphasis on literacy will 

culminate on April 28th at the half-day in-service.  The Gretchen Courtney Comprehension 

Framework model, in its entirety, will be on display at a “Comprehension Carousel.”   Select 

Staff members will create stations with handouts and display boards to show other staff 

members how they have found success in their instruction using the six keystones   

(Predicting, Summarizing, Connecting, Inferring, Questioning, and Imaging) that were the 

focus of training this year.  As reported previously, the staff has also been creating and 

sharing instructional materials to incorporate these skills/strategies across the content 

areas.  Examples of these instructional materials can be found at  

http://mortonwestliteracycommittee.wordpress.com 

 

The English department is preparing for a busy time of curriculum development and 

revision in May and June.  Two new Senior electives are being created:  Latin American 

Literature and Multi-Cultural Themes.  These courses will provide an influx of culturally 

responsive literature into the district.  In addition, our Junior English 5/6 and Advanced 

Placement English:  Language and Composition course will be revised during this time. 

  

The coordinator positions for the Title I Summer Bridge programs have been posted.  In 

addition, the curriculum will see some technological infusion this summer.  In the Title I 

Summer Bridge Reading course, students will be able to utilize Apple iPads to access 

leveled reading materials as we pilot the web-based program, Achieve 3000. 

 

Upcoming Literacy Events: 

 April 7th, Morton East Author Visit:  Benjamin Alire Saenz 

 April 8th, Morton Freshman Center Author Visit:  Benjamin Alire Saenz 

 May 5th, Morton West Articulation Meeting with feeder districts 

 May 5th,  Morton West Author Visit:  Brent Runyon 
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Math Department 

 Board Report 

For April 13, 2011 

Working with the WCMI grant, three teachers have been attending a series of 

workshops called the Teacher Leadership Academy.  The purpose of this academy 

is to support the teachers as they take on the implementation of resources 

developed as a part of the Silicon Valley Mathematics Initiative (SVMI).  This will 

assist in improving mathematics instruction and student learning from grades 6-9.  

Teacher leaders have been using MARS tasks and problems in their classrooms 

during the year.  Student work is jointly evaluated using SVMI developed rubrics.   

For school year 2011-2012 all ninth grade mathematics teachers will be trained 

this summer on the use of these tasks during a three day session.  During the 

2011-2012 school year there will be follow-up training to support the ongoing work 

of integrating the MARS tasks into the Algebra classroom. 

Upcoming Numeracy Events: 

April 5, 2011—Institute Day—Teachers will learn about the Common Core 

Standards in Mathematics and Gretchen Courtney’s Keystone on Questioning. 

April 7, 2011— WCMI will host the Accessibility Workshop Day 2 at West 40 ISC 

for teacher teams. 

 

April 14-16, 2011—WCMI will host the Teacher Leadership Institute at West 40 

ISC for teacher leaders. 

 

Respectfully submitted 3/21/2011 

By Mary O’Sullivan 

Director of Mathematics 
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PE, Health, Driver’s Education Reports 

West Campus 

Over at the West campus PE department they have started basketball.  They have been 

practicing dribbling, passing, and shooting drills.  When we come back from Spring break they 

will be starting a round robin tournament with boys vs. boys and girls vs. girls. 

In the cardio/weight training classes are continuing to prepare for their 3 mile run in April.  The 

students have been writing reports on various on different topics including energy drinks, 

steroids, supplements and training routines. 

The health classes have been busy working on restaurant menus regarding nutrition.  After 

Spring break the classes will begin on STD’s, reproduction and starting relationships.  

Besides the above activities, other classes are playing badminton, swimming and going outside 

when weather permits. 

East Campus 

On the East side during their department meetings they are continuing to work on their 

common unit plans and assessments.  They are in the process of physical fitness. To keep 

students engaged they have been doing a great job with cardio time by using various types of 

activities. 

FC Campus 

At the FC they are continuing their daily running of 6 minutes.  They are starting on volleyball.  

The health classes has just finished fitness and first aid/safety. The classes will be starting on 

diseases and personal care.  The teachers developed a system of sharing work so all health 

teachers have access to it (tests, quizzes, study guides).  This has been working great.  The 

students have all been given out their 2nd weight test and have seen dramatic improvements in 

the scores.  Also, the students have been taken through career cruising  to be prepared for 

career day, and entrance to the East campus. 
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Board Report for April, 2011 

Submitted by Michael Parrie, Director of Science and Coordinator of Assessments 

 

 

On March 12th, the West campus had 16 students compete in the regional science fair at Unity Junior 

High School.  Five of those students won “outstanding” and will continue to compete at the state 

science fair on May 7th in Springfield, where they earn a certificate and a ribbon for their 

accomplishment in scientific inquiry.  The five students and their winning projects: 

Name Grade Title 

Rocio Hernandez 9 The Effect of pH on Plant Growth 

Claudia Herrera 11 Burning Calories 

Daisy Lopez 11 Candy Chromatography:  What Makes Those Colors 

Francesca Lynn 9 The Effect of Watering Time on Plant Growth 

Sofia Sandoval 11 Measuring Splatter 

 

 

Three AP science teachers attended the AP workshops at Triton on March 15th or 16th.  Rick Ruel (East) 

and Juan C. Gonzalez (West) participated in the AP Environmental Science workshop.  AP Environmental 

Science is a new course that has never run at either main campus, but will for next year.  They benefited 

from learning about the course, the lab expectations, the syllabus course audit, and suggested 

textbooks.  Kevin McLean (West) attended the AP Chemistry workshop to strengthen his teaching of the 

course.  All three teachers were able to attend by AP grant funds. 

 

All of the EXPLORE and PLAN exams and pre-printed labels have been ordered in preparation for the 

April 27th/28th PSAE examination days.  The exams are paid for by the state of Illinois and are at no cost 

to the district.  There will be 2,168 EXPLORE exams taken by freshmen, and 2,325 PLAN exams taken by 

sophomores.  The EXPLORE content builds up to the PLAN, and the PLAN content builds up to the 

ACT/PSAE. 
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Social Science, Fine Arts, and Student Activities Board Report 

February and March 2011 

Submitted by Anthony Grazzini 

 

Fine Arts and Social Science 

The months of February and March  continued to be productive for the Social Science and Fine Arts teachers.   

Literacy 

 Teachers continue to implement comprehension keystones as part of our overall content area literacy model.  Our most 

recent in-services focused on inferring and questioning as separate strands.   

 Teachers continue to participate in demonstration classrooms and receive follow instruction from our literacy coaches. 

 In January, Document Based Questions (DBQ’s) were introduced in all grade levels.   The DBQ Project led our teachers 

through a comprehensive in-service as follow-up to our summer professional development on the same subject.  Teachers 

are implementing the DBQ as part of their instructional model.  

 As follow-up to the DBQ Project, teachers were led through the first in a series of in-services, focusing on the writing 

process.  This training is part of our content area literacy model.  

 

Professional Learning Community 

 Lead Teachers continue to receive training for the successful implementation of our Professional Learning Team Model.   

 Continued development of Collaborative Unit Designs using UbD, are ongoing in our PLTs.  Teachers are completing units to 

present on April 6th.  These units will be complete designs aligned to state standards and include anchor materials, unit 

pacing guide formative and summative assess 

 Teachers were trained to use Mastery Manager.  Mastery Manager will be used to mine data from the common 

assessments that have been developed in our PLTs to modify instruction to support student achievement. 

 I participated in the 2011 Professional Learning Community Summit as part of a team representing District 201.  

 

Student Activities 

The District CAB (Campus Activity Board) calendar subcommittee met to develop and draft the FY12 Student Activities calendar.  The 

calendar will be reviewed and presented to the Board of Education for the April Board meeting.  Key Events from January and 

February: 

 District wide Winter Spirit Week to start off the second semester. 

 Successful Pack the Place. 

 Successful Winter Dance at the Morton Freshman Center 

 Winter formal postponed and rescheduled as Spring Dance as a result of conflicts. 

 

Mentoring 

The mentoring committee continues to formalize its state approved Mentoring Program.   

 Second Quarter Mentoring Newsletter sent out. 

 First year teachers completed Instructional Coaching component. 

 Content Coaching and Lesson Study’s presented at February seminar held at NIEU Chicago Teacher Center. 

 Mentoring Committee Presented at the 6th Annual INTC Conference in Springfield Illinois.  

 
Grants 

Model Community Grant was awarded to JS Morton HSD 201.  Grant will help transform  

 Support Curriculum renewal for PE/Health 

 Develop and Implement Healthy School Model at each High School to support District Wellness plan 

 Create non-competitive and competitive opportunities for physical activity for students.   
9



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

         

 

 

 

April 2011 Board Report 

During the month of April the Morton High School Special Education Leadership Team with be working 

in close collaboration with the Morton West P.T.O., Seguin R.C.A., F.D.S.E. and the Mothers on a 

Mission organization to present a workshop the subject of transition planning.  This workshop will be 

entitled Transitioning Into Adult Life and will be held at the Morton West High School Auditorium on 

April 16
th
 from 9:00am until 2:00pm.  The workshop will feature guest speakers and several informational 

sessions.  Representatives from various agencies that offer assistance to students with disabilities during 

the transition process will on hand. 

The Special Education Leadership Team will also be working with other local high schools to explore 

current programming models that are in service for students with disabilities age 18 to 22. Particular focus 

will be paid to the exploration of programming models in place for students age 18 to 22 that feature 

functional, vocational and life skills based curriculums. Emphasis will be concentrated on exploring 

programs that have incorporated off campus transition centers where students can apply their learning 

within a natural, realistic and supported off campus environment.  

 

 

 

 

   Tim Burns 
   Director of  

   Special Education,  

    

   (708) 863-7900 ext 1059 
     

 

 

J. Sterling Morton High Schools  
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FEBRUARY 2011 FY 2011 FY 2011 % OF BUDGET 

BUDGET YTD EXPENSES REALIZED

Education Fund

Salaries 44,488,308$           24,593,311                 55.28%

Benefits 10,043,475             7,326,097                   72.94%

Purchased Services 5,317,524               2,530,404                   47.59%

Supplies/Materials 4,616,979               2,202,712                   47.71%

Capital Outlay 1,862,379               858,340                      46.09%

Other (including tuition) 4,029,190               2,677,125                   66.44%

Non-capitalized Equipment 82,234                    1,433                          1.74%

Education Fund Total 70,440,089$           40,189,422$               57.05%

Operations & Maintenance 12,330,017$           7,944,142$                 64.43%

Debt Service 9,282,700$             9,245,000$                 99.59%

Transportation 2,755,895$             1,685,660$                 61.17%

IMRF 3,107,427$             1,794,486$                 57.75%

Capital Projects 1,000,000$             -$                            0.00%

Life Safety 800,000$                108,180$                    13.52%

GRAND  TOTAL 99,716,128$           60,966,889$               61.14%

MORTON HSD 201

EXPENDITURE REPORT 

AS Of  FEBRUARY 28, 2011
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JANUARY 2011 FY 2011 FY 2011 % OF BUDGET 

BUDGET YTD REVENUES REALIZED
Education Fund

Local taxes 20,237,000$        10,123,577                  50.03%

CPPRT 4,000,000            3,982,571                    99.56%

Investment Earnings 96,000                 85,444                         89.00%

Other Local Revenue 3,641,400            2,417,324                    66.38%

State Funding 32,130,257          19,857,348                  61.80%

Federal Funding 10,144,907          3,994,862                    39.38%

Education Fund Total 70,249,564          40,461,126                  57.60%

Operations & Maintenance 12,408,340$        5,729,300$                  46.17%

Debt Service 9,500,700$          4,631,868$                  48.75%

Transportation 2,964,000$          896,935$                     30.26%

IMRF 3,167,000$          1,384,220$                  43.71%

Capital Projects 1,000,000$          -$                             0.00%

Working Cash 50,000$               28,062$                       56.12%

Life Safety 13,000$               10,473$                       80.56%

GRAND  TOTAL 99,352,604$        53,141,985$                53.49%

MORTON HSD 201

REVENUE REPORT 

AS Of  FEBRUARY 28, 2011
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JANUARY 2011 FY 2011 FY 2011 % OF BUDGET 

BUDGET YTD REVENUES REALIZED
Education Fund

Local taxes 20,237,000$        10,123,577                  50.03%

CPPRT 4,000,000            3,982,571                    99.56%

Investment Earnings 96,000                 85,444                          89.00%

Other Local Revenue 3,641,400            2,417,324                    66.38%

a. Tuition 365,000                     138,366                               37.91%

b. Food Service 2,139,500                  1,130,249                            52.83%

c. Pupil Activtiies 680,700                     776,674                               114.10%

d. Textbooks 28,000                       28,649                                 102.32%

e. Other Local Revenue 428,200                     46,174                                 10.78%

f. Insurance Contribution Cobra -                             297,212                               

State Funding 32,130,257          19,857,348                  61.80%

a. General State Aid-3001 28,169,000                18,137,659                          64.39%

b. Special Ed private facility-3100 479,043                     231,888                               48.41%

c. Special Ed extraordinary-3105 1,245,508                  322,391                               25.88%

d. Special Ed personnel-3110 1,182,112                  350,700                               29.67%

e. Summer School-3145 45,000                       0.00%

f. Voc Ed- Secondary-3220 212,800                     90,835                                 42.69%

g. Bilingual Ed - TPI/TPE-3305 166,500                     226,464                               136.01%

h. Lunch & Breakfast-3360/3365 96,000                       49,133                                 51.18%

I. Drivers Ed-3370 275,000                     151,119                               54.95%

j. Regional Safe Schools-3696 100,000                     125,425                               125.43%

k. Early Childhood-3705 78,294                       21,138                                 27.00%

l. ADA Safety & Ed Block- 3775 75,000                       34,813                                 46.42%

m. State Library Grant-3800 6,000                         6,078                                   101.30%

n. AP College-3961 -                             51,000                                 

o. Teacher/Admin Mentoring-3982 -                             58,705                                 

Federal Funding 10,144,907          3,994,862                    39.38%

a. National School Lunch -4210 1,961,000                  951,020                               48.50%

b. School Breakfast -4220 199,000                     81,872                                 41.14%

c. Title I Low Income-4300 2,665,255                  1,751,141                            65.70%

d. Title IV Safe & Drug Free-4400 -                             1,096                                   

e. IDEA Flow Through-4620 1,436,775                  197,789                               13.77%

f. IDEA Room and Board- 4625 126,534                     50,881                                 40.21%

g. Voc Ed- Perkins-4745 422,248                     359,286                               85.09%

h. Voc Ed- Perkins tech Prep-4770 46,000                       (1,052)                                  -2.29%

i. ARRA Title I-4851 739,540                     71,706                                 9.70%

j. ARRA IDEA Flow Through-4857 1,407,501                  15,310                                 1.09%

k. ARRA McKinley-Vento-4862 -                             2,475                                   

l. DHS ARRA Voc Rehab-4871 214,075                     -                                       0.00%

m. LIPLPS-4909 101,230                     17,806                                 17.59%

n. Learn & Serve-4910 5,500                         11,483                                 208.78%

o. Title III Eisnehower-4932 292,832                     172,801                               59.01%

p. DORS-4950 65,000                       70,321                                 108.19%

q. Medicaid Admin Outreach-4991 200,000                     222,664                               111.33%

r. Medicaid Fee for Service-4992 100,000                     18,263                                 18.26%

s. NIEU Teacher Quality=4998 162,417                     

Education Fund Total 70,249,564          40,461,126                  57.60%

Buildings & Grounds

Local Taxes 6,019,000            2,894,849                    48.10%

Interest 21,000                 12,754                          60.73%

Rentals 37,500                 32,168                          85.78%

Grants 100                      -                                0.00%

Refund of Prior years Ex 100                      -                                0.00%

Other Local 1,569,000            87,064                          5.55%

a. Other Misc Local Revenue 1,500,000                  -                                       0.00%

b. Other Misc Income East 35,000                       54,368                                 155.34%

c. Other Misc Income West 25,000                       22,779                                 91.12%

d. Other Misc Income FC 9,000                         9,917                                   110.19%

State Sources 4,761,640            2,702,465                    56.75%

a. General State Aid 4,125,000                  2,625,000                            63.64%

b. Direct Federal Grant - 4090 REMS 440,000                     77,465                                 17.61%

C Other Financing Sources 196,640                     

Building and Grounds Total 12,408,340          5,729,300                    46.17%

Debt Service 9,500,700            4,631,868                    48.75%

Transportation

Local Taxes 1,858,000            449,379                        24.19%

Interest 6,000                   3,270                            54.49%

State Sources 1,100,000            444,286                        40.39%

a. Trans Aid - Reg/Voc 1,000                         1,249                                   124.90%

b.Trans Aid SPED 1,099,000                  443,037                               40.31%

Total Transportation Fund 2,964,000            896,935                        30.26%

IMRF 3,167,000            1,384,220                    43.71%

Capital Projects 1,000,000            -                                0.00%

Working Cash 50,000                 28,062                          56.12%

Life Safety 13,000                 10,473                          80.56%

GRAND  TOTAL 99,352,604          53,141,985                  53.49%

MORTON HSD 201

REVENUE REPORT - DETAIL 

AS Of  FEBRUARY 28, 2011
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FEBRUARY 2011 FY 2011 FY 2011 % OF BUDGET 

BUDGET YTD EXPENSES REALIZED

Education Fund

Salaries 44,483,734$           24,593,311                 55.29%

Benefits 10,034,109             7,326,097                   73.01%

Purchased Services 5,292,770               2,530,404                   47.81%

Supplies/Materials 4,678,624               2,202,712                   47.08%

Capital Outlay 1,783,179               858,340                      48.14%

Other 4,026,645               2,677,125                   66.49%

Non-capitalized Equipment 81,734                    1,433                          1.75%

Education Fund Total 70,380,795$           40,189,422$               57.10%

Buildings & Grounds

Salaries 6,263,417               3,816,285                   60.93%

Benefits -                          6,985                          

Purchased Services 1,428,150               996,518                      69.78%

Supplies/Materials 1,934,750               1,046,496                   54.09%

Capital Outlay 2,602,000               945,899                      36.35%

Other 93,200                    1,131,959                   1214.55%

Non-capitalized Equipment 8,500                      -                              0.00%

Buildings and Grounds Total 12,330,017             7,944,142                   64.43%

Debt Service 9,282,700               9,245,000                   99.59%

Transportation

Salaries 85,850                    46,200                        53.81%

Benefits 3,000                      -                              0.00%

Purchased Services 2,660,045               1,635,906                   61.50%

Supplies/Materials 6,800                      3,550                          52.21%

Other 200                         4                                 2.00%

Transportation Total 2,755,895               1,685,660                   61.17%

IMRF 3,104,821               1,794,486                   57.80%

Capital Projects 1,000,000               -                              0.00%

Life Safety 800,000                  108,180                      13.52%

GRAND  TOTAL 99,654,228             60,966,889                 61.18%

MORTON HSD 201

EXPENDITURE REPORT - DETAIL

AS Of  FEBRUARY 28, 2011
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CASH BALANCES BALANCE BALANCE

6/30/2010 2/28/2011

EDUCATION FUND 19,334,031.08$   18,122,512.18$     

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS FUND 4,299,573.42$     2,084,731.20$       

DEBT SERVICE FUND 201,555.16$        431,272.98$          

TRANSPORTATION FUND 589,559.12$        261,578.15$          

IMRF FUND 661,971.71$        199,198.43$          

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND -$                     -$                       

WORKING CASH FUND 7,468,973.53$     4,055,035.73$       

LIFE SAFETY FUND 2,327,634.04$     2,229,927.43$       

TOTAL ADJUSTED CASH BALANCES 34,883,298.06$   27,384,256.10$     

STUDENT ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS (775,318.05)$       (826,163.54)$         

Cash in Banks 35,658,616.11$   28,210,419.64$     

TOTAL ADJUSTED CASH IN BANK 34,883,298.06$   27,384,256.10$     

VARIANCE -$                     -$                       

MORTON HSD 201 
SUMMARY OF CASH BALANCES

AS OF FEBRUARY 28, 2011
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Education Fund Operations & 
Maintenance

Debt Service Transportation IMRF Capital Projects Life Safety

FY 11 Budget 70,440,089 12,330,017 9,282,700 2,755,895 3,107,427 1,000,000 800,000 

FY 11 YTD 40,189,422 7,944,142 9,245,000 1,685,660 1,794,486 - 108,180 

FY 2011 EXPENDITURES BUDGET TO ACTUALS - ALL FUNDS 
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FY 11 Budget

FY 11 YTD

-
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Supplies & 
Materials

Capital Outlay Other 
Non-Capitalized 

Equipment 

FY 11 Budget 44,488,308 10,043,475 5,317,524 4,616,979 1,862,379 4,029,190 82,234 

FY 11 YTD 24,593,311 7,326,097 2,530,404 2,202,712 858,340 2,677,125 1,433 

FY 2011 EDUCATION FUND - BUDGET TO ACTUALS 

17



70,440,089 , 71%

12,330,017 , 12%

9,282,700 , 9%

2,755,895 , 3%

3,107,427 , 3%

1,000,000 , 1%

800,000 , 
1%

FY 11 EXPENDITURE BUDGET- ALL FUNDS 

Education Fund

Operations & Maintenance

Debt Service

Transportation

IMRF

Capital Projects

Life Safety

18



44,488,308 , 63%

10,043,475 , 14%

5,317,524 , 7%

4,616,979 , 7%

1,862,379 , 3%

4,029,190 , 6%

82,234 , 
0%

FY 2011 Budget - EDUCATION FUND 

Salaries 

Benefits 

Purchased Services

Supplies & Materials

Capital Outlay 

Other 

Non-Capitalized Equipment 

19



1 

 

 MINUTES 

 Regular Meeting of the Board of Education 

 District 201, Cook County 

 March 8, 2011 

         

1. CALL TO ORDER 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of J. Sterling Morton High 

Schools District 201, Cook County, was convened at 5:10 p.m. on Tuesday, 

March 8, 2011 in the auditorium of Morton East High School by Member Pesek. 

 

2. ROLL CALL 

Member Jaramillo-Flores called the roll and the following were found present: 

Members Kelly, Iniquez, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores, Keating and Pesek. Absent: 

Member Dominick. 

 

Also present was Superintendent Kuzniewski and Board Clerk Halla. 

 

3. ADJOURN TO EXECUTIVE SESSION 

At 5:10 p.m. Member Keating moved to adjourn to closed session in room 312. 

Member Iniquez second. 

 

Ayes: Members Iniquez, Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores, Keating and Pesek. 

Nays: None. Pass: None. Absent: Member Dominick. Motion carried. 

 

4. CLOSED SESSION AGENDA 

 4.1 Student disciplinary cases. 

 

 4.2 The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, 

or dismisssal of specific employees of the public body or legal 

counsel for the public body, including hearing testimony on a 

complaint lodged against an employee of the public body or against 

legal counsel for the public body to determine its validity. 

 

 4.3 The purchase or lease of real property for the use of the public 

body, including meetings held for the purpose of discussing whether 

a particular parcel should be acquired. 

 

4.4 Collective negotiating matters between the public body and its 

employees or their representatives or deliberations concerning 

salary schedules for one ot more classes of employees. 

 

 4.5 Litigation when an action against, affecting or on behalf of the 

particular public body has been filed and is pending before a court 

or administrative tribunal, or when the public body finds that an 

action is probably or imminent, in which case the basis for the 

finding shall be recorded and entered into the minutes of the closed 

meeting. 

 

5. MOTION TO RECONVENE TO OPEN REGULAR SESSION 

At 7:35 p.m. Member Kelly moved to reconvene into open session in the 

auditorium. Member Salazar second. 

 

Ayes: Members Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores and Pesek. Nays: None. Pass: 

None. Absent: Member Iniquez, Dominick and Keating. Motion carried. 

 

6. CALL TO ORDER 

The meeting of the Board of Education of J. Sterling Morton High Schools 

District 201, Cook County, was reconvened at 7:35 p.m. in the Auditorium of 

Morton East High School on March 8, 2011 by Member Pesek. 
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7.ROLL CALL 

Member Jaramillo-Flores called the roll and the following were found present: 

Members Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores, and Pesek. Absent: Members Dominick, 

Iniquez and Keating. 

 

8. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG 

The Pledge to the flag was recited. 

 

9. RECOGNITIONS 

There were none. 

 

10. REPORTS 

10.1. PRESIDENT’S REPORT 

The president did not have a report. 

 

10.2. SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT 

Dr. Kuzniewski discussed the expulsions and explained to the audience  

the amount of student expulsions the district had handled so far this year. 

 

10.3. ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM’S REPORT. 

Mr. Perrott discussed the Spring 2011 testing schedule for the students and 

will ask for approval for the testing at the next board meeting and we will 

be hosting the T cubed conference this year. 

10.3.1. Request for Approval of Spring 2011 Testing Schedule 

10.3.2. Proposal to host T Cubed conference at Morton 

 

10.4. CHIEF BUSINESS OFFICER REPORT 

Ms. Johnson discussed the contracts, bids and facility report and said that 

her financial report is available in Board Book. 

 

10.5. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES: John Sparlin 

Mr. Sparlin reported on personnel. 

 

10.6. Principals’ Report 

The principals’ written reports were made available to the board members. 

 

Dr. Kelly presented her report on the conference in Arizona. 

 

11. AUDIENCE COMMENTS ON ACTION ITEMS ONLY 

Anya Beaumont asked why coach Tracey Bornheim wasn’t being rehired as the 

girls’ basketball coach. 

 

Bianca Anderson questioned her expulsion. She was told that Mr. Hernandez 

would speak with her after the meeting. 

 

12. ACTION ITEMS – CONSENT AGENDA 

12.1 APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

12.1.1. CLOSED SESSION 

        Regular Meeting February 9, 2011 

  

12.1.2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OPEN SESSION 

   Regular Meeting February 9, 2011 

  

Member Kelly moved that the Board dispense with the reading of the Open 

session and Closed session minutes of February 9, 2011. Member Salazar 

second. 

 

Ayes: Members Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores and Pesek. Nays: None. Pass: 

None. Absent: Members Dominick, Iniquez and Keating. Motion carried. 
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12.2. PAYROLLS 

 Education Fund                $3,330,827.48 

 Building Fund                 $  467,681.11 

 Transportation Fund           $    7,290.33 

 

Member Kelly moved that the Board approve payrolls that had been paid for the 

month of February 2011. Member Salazar second. 

 

Ayes: Members Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores and Pesek. Nays: None. Pass: 

None. Absent: Members Dominick, Iniquez and Keating. Motion carried. 

 

12.3. ACCOUNTS/a. UTILITY BILLS & b. REGULAR ACCOUNTS 2/16/2011 and 3/10/11 

Member Kelly moved that the Board approve action taken by the Board Committee 

on the issuance of vouchers for payment of regular accounts. Accounts payable 

for the periods of February 16, 2011 and March 10, 2011. Member Salazar 

second. 

 

 AT&T/L Dist     $    455.55 

 AT&T                  21,329.34 

      Bureau of Water                   5,543.13 

      City of Berwyn                    1,209.52 

      Com Ed                           14,395.45 

      First Energy (electric)          31,780.30 

      Nicor                            23,072.49 

      Vanguard (gas)                   78,194.61 

                                     $175,980.39 

 

 February 16, 2011 

 Education       $3,738.24 

 Operation & Maintenance      1,500.00 

 Transportation                   1,377.00 

             $6,615.24 

 

 March 10, 2011 

 Education    $ 927,294.03 

 Operation & Maintenance         372,659.15 

 Transport                286,342.45 

     $1,586,295.63 

 

Ayes: Members Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores and Pesek. Nays: None. Pass: 

None. Absent: Members Dominick, Iniquez and Keating. Motion carried. 

 

Before the consent agenda motions were made. 

Member Salazar moved to table the student discipline number 341071, item 

12.6.2.4. and under contracts 12.11.1. Approval of letter of engagement for 

architectural services which was discussed in closed session. Member 

Jaramillo-Flores second. 

 

Ayes: Members Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores and Pesek. Nays: None. Pass: 

None. Absent: Members Dominick, Iniquez and Keating. Motion carried. 

 

12.5. APPROVAL OF PERSONNEL 

ADMINISTRATION 

Robert Niedemeyer  Computer Technology Director 

    Replacement for: Gerry Morgan 

    Effective: pending background check 

 

Renewal of Principal’s Contract for 2011-2012 

Joe Gunty – West Campus 

Frank Zarate – East Campus 

Mayra Barahona-Arroyo- Freshman Center 

Rudy Hernandez – Alternative School 

 22



4 

 

CERTIFIED 

Jenna Scott  Part-time Journalism Teacher 

   Replacement for Lucy Almanza 

   Effective: 3/3/2011 

 

Coaching 

Jim Bageanis Assistant Girls Soccer Coach 

   Replacement for Adrian Gannon 

   Effective: 2nd Semester 2010-2011 

 

Rehires for 2011-2012 School Year 

Lynette Polchan Head Girls Gymnastics Coach 

Angela Tomkins Assistant Girls Gymnastics Coach 

Scott Gourley Head Boys Swimming Coach 

Kelly Bartosz Assistant Boys Swimming Coach 

Steve Eckert Head Wrestling Coach 

Barry Castrogiovanni Assistant Wrestling Coach 

Jim Hensley  Assistant Wrestling Coach 

Gary DeCata  Freshman Wrestling Coach 

Joe Tedeschi Head Girls Bowling Coach 

 

LEAVES 

Karen Judge  Sabbatical Leave  FC 

   Effective: 2011-2012 school year 

 

Beth Tuzon  Sabbatical Leave  West 

   Effective: 2011-2012 school year 

 

Sharon Seymour Health Leave of Absence West 

   Effective: 3/15/2011-4/28/2011 

 

RESIGNATIONS 

Lucy Almanza Part-time Journalism Teacher East 

   Effective: 3/4/2011 

 

Maria Berezeniak Assistant Cheerleading Coach (only) 

   Effective: end of 2010-2011 cheerleading season 

 

Chris Boruch Head Cheerleading Coach (only) 

   Effective: end of 201002011 cheerleading season 

 

Adrian Gannon Assistant Girls Soccer Coach (only) 

   Effective: 2/18/2011 

 

NON-CERTIFIED 

CLERICAL 

Candice Smith Building and Grounds Secretary East 

   Replacement for Sandy Stillo 

   Effective: TBD 

 

FOOD SERVICE 

Maria Molina Full-time Cashier –Faculty Café East 

   Replacement for Sherry Owcarz 

   Effective: TBD 

 

MAINTENANCE 

Edward Augelli Sub Maintenance   Dist 

   Not to exceed 600 hours 

   Effective: pending background check 
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Joseph Cimaglia Sub Maintenance   Dist 

   Not to exceed 600 hours 

   Effective: pending background check 

 

Melissa Lagiglio Sub Maintenance   Dist 

   Not to exceed 600 hours 

   Effective: pending background check 

 

Victoria Martinez Sub Maintenance   Dist 

   Not to exceed 600 hours 

   Effective: pending background check 

 

Peter Stevlic Sub Maintenance   Dist 

   Not to exceed 600 hours 

   Effective: pending background check 

 

SECURITY 

Tremaine Ellis 10-month F/T Security  East 

   Replacement for Denise Woerly  

   Effective: pending background check 

 

Stephan Machain 10-month P/T Supervisory Security FC 

   Replacement for Ashley Borre 

   Effective: pending background check 

 

Jose Mondragon 10-month P/T Supervisory Security East 

   Replacement for Terra Young 

   Effective: pending background check 

 

Daniel Perez 10-month P/T Supervisory Security FC 

   Replacement for Ezio Vanpratt 

   Effective: pending background check 

 

Patricia Sanchez 10-month P/T Supervisory Security East 

   Replacement for Carlos Murillo 

   Effective: pending background check 

 

Donte Walker 10-month P/T Supervisory Security East 

   Replacement for Terry Pinkas 

   Effective: pending background check 

 

NON-BARGAINING 

Gustavo Acosta Computer Services Technician 

   Replacement for Jose Aceves 

   Effective: pending background 

 

RETIREMENTS 

Zaharo Ensalaco Cahier    East 

   Effective: 6/30/2011 

 

RESIGNATIONS 

Lawrence O’Rourke Custodian 

   Effective: 11/29/2011 

 

RELEASES 

Id #7200  Effective: 2/17/2011 

 

OTHER 

Carlos Garcia 10 month F/T Security  East 

   Effective: 3/4/2011 (offer retracted) 

 

Ashley Nally Teacher Aide   East 

   Effective: 3/2/2011 (offer retracted) 24
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Patricia Murphy Computer Technology Director East 

   Effective: 2/15/2011 (declined offer) 

 

Terry Pinkas 10 F/T Security   East 

   Effective: 2/18/2011 (offer retracted) 

 

Member Kelly moved to approve the personnel as discussed in closed session. 

Member Salazar second. 

 

Ayes: Members Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores and Pesek. Nays: None. Pass: 

None. Absent: Members Dominick, Iniquez and Keating. Motion carried. 

 

12.6. APPROVAL OF STUDENT EXPULSIONS 

332004 Two years in the day program at the Alternative School. 

331371 Two years in the day program at the Alternative School. 

321887 One year in the day program at the Alternative School, as long as 

she attends drug counseling as recommended by the administration. 

330587 One year in the day program at the Alternative School. 

322252 Expel for the second semester of the current 2010-2011 school 

year and the first semester of the 2011-2012 school year in the 

day program at the Alternative School. 

322182 Expel for the second semester of the current 2010-2011 school 

year in the day program at the Alternative School. 

322215 Expel with no services for the second semester of the current 

2010-2011 school year. May return for the 2011-2012 school year. 

330035 Expel for the second semester of the current 2010-2011 school 

year and the first semester of the 2011-2012 school year. 

330878 Expel for one year in the day program at the Alternative School. 

340146 Expel for one year no services. 

 

Formal Expulsions from the Alternative School 

331358 Formally expelled from the Alternative School for the remainder 

of the second semester of the 2010-2011 school year and the first 

semester of the 2011-2012 school year. 

333437 Formally expelled from the Alternative School for the remainder 

of the second semester 2010-2011 school year and to return to the 

Alternative School for the 2011-2012 school year. 

332118 Formally expelled from the Alternative School for the remainder 

of the second semester of the 2010-2011 school year and the first 

semester of the 2011-2012 school year. 

341071 tabled. 

330429 Formally expelled with no services from the Alternative School 

for the reminder of the second semester 2010-2011 school year and 

the first semester of the 2011-2012 school year. 

 

Member Kelly moved to approve the expulsions as amended. Member Salazar 

second. 

 

Ayes: Members Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores and Pesek. Nays: None. Pass: 

None. Absent: Members Dominick, Iniquez and Keating. Motion carried. 

 

12.7. APPROVAL OF STUDENT TRAVEL 

12.7.1. Kathryn Fleischman, Hector Freytas, Matt Russo, Onofria Perricone, 

Joanne Germaine and 40 students 

Modern Language France Trip 

June 2012 

Funding Source:  Student Funded 
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12.7.2. Aaron Sweeney, Steve Wascher, Bryan Mulhearn, Adrian Gannon and 32 

students 

Rugby Club Tournament 

Springfield, IL 

April 1-2, 2011 

Funding Source:  Club and Student Funded 

 

12.7.3. Kelly Bartosz, Jennifer Sullivan, Julie Calcagno, Sara Guzman, Leslie 

Thomas, Tricia Pampinella, Bill Lehotsky, Brian Manfre, Kevin Geist and 100 

Students 

Snowball  Weekend Retreat 

Oregon, Illinois 

April 8-10, 2011 

Funding Source:  Student Funded 

 

Member Kelly moved to approve the requests for student travel. Member Salazar 

second. 

 

Ayes: Members Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores and Pesek. Nays: None. Pass: 

None. Absent: Members Dominick, Iniquez and Keating. Motion carried. 

 

12.8. APPROVAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE/STAFF TRAVEL 

12.8.1. Jason Hlavacs 

9th National Career Clusters Institute 

Atlanta, Georgia 

June 19-22, 2011 

Funding Source: PCCS Grant 

 

Member Kelly moved to approve the request for administrative/staff travel. 

Member Salazar second. 

 

Ayes: Members Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores and Pesek. Nays: None. Pass: 

None. Absent: Members Dominick, Iniquez and Keating. Motion carried. 

 

12.9. APPROVAL OF SUMMER WORK HOURS FOR CLERICAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF 

Member Kelly moved to approve the summer work hours for clerical and 

administrative staff. Member Salazar second. 

 

Ayes: Members Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores and Pesek. Nays: None. Pass: 

None. Absent: Members Dominick, Iniquez and Keating. Motion carried. 

 

12.10 APPROVAL OF SCHOOL CALENDARS 

12.10.1. 2011-2012 School Calendar 

12.10.2. 2012-2013 School Calendar 

 

Member Kelly moved to approve the school calendars for 2011-2012 and 2012-

2013. Member Salazar second. 

 

Ayes: Members Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores and Pesek. Nays: None. Pass: 

None. Absent: Members Dominick, Iniquez and Keating. Motion carried. 

 

12.11. APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS (Pending Final Legal Review and Negotiation (if 

necessary) 

12.11.1. Approval of Letter of Engagement for Architectural Services 

12.11.2. Approval of Letter of Engagement for Auditing Services 

12.11.3. Athletic Training Agreement 

 

Member Salazar moved to table the engagement letter for architectural 

services. Member Jaramillo-Flores second. 

 

Ayes: Members Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores and Pesek. Nays: None. Pass: 

None. Absent: Members Dominick, Iniquez and Keating. Motion carried. 
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Member Kelly moved to approve the contracts as amended. Member Salazar 

second. 

 

Ayes: Members Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores and Pesek. Nays: None. Pass: 

None. Absent: Members Dominick, Iniquez and Keating. Motion carried. 

 

 

12.12. APPROVAL OF “OPERATION PROM NIGHT” PROPOSAL 

Member Kelly moved to approve “Operation Prom Night” proposal. Member Salazar 

second. 

 

Ayes: Members Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores and Pesek. Nays: None. Pass: 

None. Absent: Members Dominick, Iniquez and Keating. Motion carried. 

 

12.13. APPROVAL OF FACILITY REQUESTS 

12.13.1. Cicero Mayas Soccer 
12.13.2. Berwyn North District 98 
12.13.3. Berwyn Park District 
12.13.4. North Berwyn Park District 

12.13.5. Metropolitan Water Reclamation District 

12.13.6. Lincoln Middle School 

 

Member Kelly moved to approve the facility requests as presented. Member 

Salazar second. 

 

Ayes: Members Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores and Pesek. Nays: None. Pass: 

None. Absent: Members Dominick, Iniquez and Keating. Motion carried. 

 

12.14.APPROVAL TO OBTAIN BIDS OR QUOTES 

12.14.1. ADA Bathroom at East 

12.14.2. Copy Paper 

12.14.3. Office and School Supplies 

12.14.4. Deadbolt Locks 

12.14.5. PE Towels 

12.14.6. PE Uniforms 

12.14.7. Custodial Supplies 

12.14.8. Athletic Supplies 

12.14.9. Athletic Trainer Medical 

12.14.10. Student Uniform Shirts 

12.14.11. District Spirit Wear 

 

Member Kelly moved to approve to obtain bids or quotes. Member Salazar 

second. 

 

Ayes: Members Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores and Pesek. Nays: None. Pass: 

None. Absent: Members Dominick, Iniquez and Keating. Motion carried. 

 

12.15.APPROVAL TO DISPOSE OF ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT 

12.15.1. Treadmill – West Campus 

12.15.2. Six Softball Batting Helmets – East Campus 

12.15.3. Softball Pitching Machine – East Campus 

 

Member Kelly moved to approve the disposal of athletic equipment. Member 

Salazar second. 

 

Ayes: Members Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores and Pesek. Nays: None. Pass: 

None. Absent: Members Dominick, Iniquez and Keating. Motion carried. 

 

13. OLD BUSINESS 

There was no old business. 

 

14. AUDIENCE COMMENTS 

There were no audience comments. 27
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15. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 

No comments were made. 

 

16. INFORMATION ITEMS 

16.1. 2012 FDSE Proposed Operating Budget 

Dr. Kuzniewski said that the operating budget for FDSE will be put on the 

April agenda. 

 

17. ADJOURNMENT 

At 8:10 p.m. Member Kelly moved to adjourn. Member Salazar second. 

 

Ayes: Members Kelly, Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores and Pesek. Nays: None. Pass: 

None. Absent: Members Dominick, Iniquez and Keating. Motion carried. 

 

Next Regular Board Meeting Wednesday, April 13, 2011 at 5:00 p.m. at Morton 

West High School. 

 

 

 

 

 

______________________________________    __________________ 

     President                Date 

 

 

_______________________________________    __________________ 

     Secretary                Date 
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MINUTES 

Special Meeting of the Board of Education 

District 201, Cook County 

March 12, 2011 

 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER  

The Special Meeting of the Board of Education of J. Sterling Morton, District 

201 Cook County, was convened at 3:15 p.m. on Saturday, March 12, 2011 in room 

312 of Morton East High School by Member Keating. 

 

2. ROLL CALL 

Member Jaramillo-Flores called the roll and the following were present: 

Members Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores, Keating and Member Kelly was available on the 

phone. Absent: Members Iniquez, Dominick and Pesek. 

 

Also present was Superintendent Kuzniewski, Chief Financial Officer Johnson, 

Assistant Superintendent Perrott, Human Resource Director Sparlin, Business 

Manager Mehanti and Board Attorney DeBartolo. 

 

3. MOTION TO ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION 

At 3:15 p.m. Member Salazar moved to adjourn to closed session. Member 

Jaramillo-Flores second. 

 

Ayes: Members Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores, Keating and Member Kelly was available 

on the phone. Nays: none. Pass: none. Absent: Members Iniquez, Dominick and 

Pesek. Motion carried. 

 

4. CLOSED SESSION AGENDA 

4.3 Collective negotiating matters between the public body and its 

employees or their representatives or deliberations concerning salary 

schedules for one ot more classes of employees. 

4.3.1. Negotiations Planning 

 

There would be no action taken. 

 

5. MOTION TO RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION and ADJOURN 

At 5:36 p.m. Member Jaramillo-Flores moved to reconvene into Open Session and to 

adjourn the Special Meeting. Second by Member Salazar. 

 

Ayes: Members Salazar, Jaramillo-Flores and Keating and Member Kelly was 

available on the phone. Nays: none. Pass: none. Absent: Members Iniquez, 

Dominick and Pesek. Motion carried. 

 

 

 

 

_______________________________________    __________________ 

             President                           Date 

 

 

 

_______________________________________    __________________ 

            Secretary                            Date 
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J. Sterling Morton High School District 201 
3145 South 55th Avenue, Cicero, IL 60804 

Phone (708) 222-5702   Fax (708) 222-3089 
 

 

 

I recommend the following personnel for hire: 

ADMINISTRATION   

   

Administrative Renewals for 2011-2012 School Year (see attached) 

   

Resignations   

   

Sarah DeDonato Assistant Principal East 

 Effective: 6/30/2011  

   

Michael Perrott Assistant Superintendent Dist 

 Effective: 6/30//2011  

   

CERTIFIED   

   

Carol Best Social Worker East 

 Replacement for: Carol Best  

 Effective: 2011-2012 school year  

   

Kathryn Bieneman Psychologist East 

 Replacement for: Kathryn Bieneman  

 Effective: 2011-2012 school year  

   

Julie Krueger Psychologist West 

 Replacement for: Julie Krueger  

 Effective: 2011-2012 school year  

   

Meghan Meyer Psychologist East/FC 

 Replacement for: Meghan Meyer  

 Effective: 2011-2012 school year  

   

Kate Seiwert Social Worker East 

 Replacement for: Kate Seiwert  

 Effective: 2011-2012 school year  
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Wayne Wente P/T Behind the Wheel Driver’s Ed Instructor  

 Effective: pending background check  

   

Honorable Dismissal of Part-Time Teachers (see attached) 

   

Coaching    

Jennifer Burian Head Cheerleading Coach  

 Replacement for: Chris Boruch  

 Effective: 2011-2012 school year  

   

Dave Odell Weight room After-School Coordinator  West 

 Effective: remainder of  2010-2011  

   

Tony Martinucci Head Boys Basketball Coach  

Joe Belcaster Assistant Boys Basketball Coach  

Bill Bloom Assistant Boys Basketball Coach  

Billy Jacklin Assistant Boys Basketball Coach  

Dave Odell Assistant Boys Basketball Coach  

   

Leaves   

   

Rina Krygier Exploratory Leave East 

 Effective: 2011-2012 school year  

   

NON-CERTIFIED   

   

CLERICAL   

   

Rosalva Chacon Audio Visual Secretary  East 

 Replacement for: Gabriela Villanueva Gomez  

 Effective: TBD  

   

FOOD SERVICE   

   

Raquel Fregoso Part-Time Server – Faculty Cafe East 

 Replacement for: Maria Molina  

 Effective: TBD  

   

SECURITY   

   

Alejandra Banda 10-month F/T Security East 

 Replacement for: Carlos Garcia  

 Effective: pending background check  
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Michael Budnick 10-month F/T Security East 

 Replacement for: Patricia Sanchez  

 Effective: pending background check  

   

Katie Perez 10-month F/T Security West 

 Replacement for: Brian Mullaghy   

 Effective: TBD  

   

Retirements   

   

Kay Iwaniec SPED Teacher Aide West 

 Effective: end of 2011-2012 school year  

   

Karen Lewandowski Cashier East 

 Effective: end of 2012-2013 school year  

   

Resignations   

   

Brian Mullaghy 10-month F/T Security  West 

 Effective: 3/10/2011  

   

Lawrence O’Rourke Custodian FC 

 Effective: 11/29/2010  

   

Jennifer Polk Keefe Temporary Cashier East 

 Effective: 3/11/2011  

   

Gabriela Villanueva Gomez Audio Visual Secretary East 

 Effective: 3/28/2011  

   

Releases   

   

ID # 7246 Security  

 Effective: 4/8/2011  

   

Other   

   

Edward Augelli Sub Custodian  

 Effective: 3/24/2011 (declined offer)  

   

Patricia Sanchez 10-month F/T Security East 

 Effective: 3/24/2011 (offer retracted)  
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BARANOWSKI, RICHARD EAST

CAVANAUGH, KRISTINA WEST

IZQUIERDO, NORBERTO FC

LOPEZ, CARLOS EAST

MCMAHON, JOSHUA WEST

MUSSO, SCOTT WEST

PRICE, LAQUITHA ALT

RAMIREZ, ERIC EAST

WOJCIK, NICOLE EAST

GAMBOA, JOSE EAST

KELLY, ERIN WEST

MOORE, RICHARD WEST

RODRIGUEZ, ANGELICA FC

RUTKOWSKI, RICHARD EAST

TRINER, JEANNE WEST

ARVIS, JOANN DIST DIRECTOR OF ESL/ELL/MODERN LANGUAGES 

BURNS, TIMOTHY DIST DIRECTOR OF SPECIAL EDUCATION

GENARDO, ROBERT DIST DIRECTOR OF ENGLISH/READING/LIBRARY

GRAZZINI, ANTHONY DIST DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SCIENCE/FINE ARTS

HLAVACS, JASON DIST MRDS, NIGHT AND SUMMER SCHOOL DIRECTOR

JOHNSON, CATHY DIST CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

LEMON, STEVE DIST DIRECTOR OF ATHELTICS

MEHANTI, ALI DIST BUSINESS MANAGER

O'SULLIVAN, MARY DIST DIRECTOR OF MATH

PARRIE, MICHAEL DIST DIRECTOR OF SCIENCE

RODRIGUEZ, SERGIO DIST SPECIAL EDUCATION STAFFING COORDINATOR

SPARLIN, JOHN DIST EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES

WALLS, ROSE DIST SPECIAL EDUCATION COORDINATOR

ADMINISTRATIVE RENEWALS

EMPLOYMENT FOR 2011-2012 SCHOOL YEAR

CONFIDENTIAL

RENEWAL OF DEANS EMPLOYMENT FOR 2011-2012

RENEWAL OF DISTRICT ADMINISTRATORS EMPLOYMENT FOR 2011-2012

RENEWAL OF ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS EMPLOYMENT FOR 2011-2012
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NAME DEPARTMENT LOCATION
BORJON, MIRELLA MODERN LANGUAGES EAST

CASEY, MICHAEL SOCIAL SCIENCE WEST

SCOTT, JENNA ENGLISH EAST

WOODS, DANIEL SOCIAL SCIENCE WEST

 HONORABLE DISMISSALS OF PART-TIME TEACHERS                 

2010-2011 SCHOOL YEAR
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1211 W. 22nd Street, Suite 705
Oak Brook, Illinois  60523­2109

630.574.8300 PHONE  630.574.9292 FAX

fgmarchitects.com

April 4, 2011

Ms. Cathy Johnson
Chief Financial Officer
J. Sterling Morton High School District 201
3145 South 55th Avenue
Cicero, Illinois 60804

Re: 2011 Exterior Fencing Project
Morton Freshman Center
FGM Project No. 09­0908.02

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Please find enclosed the Bid Tabulation dated Thursday, March 24, 2011 for above
referenced project for your review.  Ten prospective bidders attended the mandatory
pre­bid conference and a total of five bids were received.  The apparent low bidder
is Pro­Fence, Inc., located in Elgin, Illinois, with a bid in the amount of $44,937.00.

The recommendation of a bidder to the District for the award of this project is based
on the bidder’s responsiveness to the identified requirements for the project and the
base bid amount.  Based on a review of the qualifications and references submitted
and a review of the project with the bidder, we recommend that the District award
the project to Pro­Fence, Inc. in the amount of $44,937.00.

Following the Board Meeting and upon your direction, FGM Architects will issue a
notice of award and draft a construction contract for signatures.  Following execution
of the contract, FGM will notify the contractor to proceed with the project.

Thank you for the opportunity to work together on this project and if there are any
questions, or if additional information is required, please don’t hesitate to contact me
at directly at 630.368.8320 or davidy@fgmarchitects.com.

Sincerely,

David B. Yandel, AIA
Senior Associate

S:\jobs\2009\09­0908b\ADMIN\5.0 Bidding Correspondence\5.2 Bidders File\2011_Morton FC
Fencing\Letter_Recommendation_Fencing_20110404.doc
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BID TABULATION FGM ARCHITECTS

Date: March 24, 2011
Owner: J. Sterling Morton High School District 201
Project Name: Morton Freshman Center ­ 2011 Exterior Site Fencing
FGM Project No.: 09­0908.02

Bidder Bi
d 

Bo
nd

 (Y
/N

)

Bi
d 

Fo
rm

s 
(Y

/N
)

A
dd

en
da

 (Y
/N

)

 Base Bid Amount

Pro Fence, Inc. Y Y Y 44,937.00$

Action Fence Contractors, Inc. Y Y Y 45,490.00$

Built Best Fence Co. Y Y Y 48,267.00$

Alliance Fence Corp. Y Y Y 48,700.00$

Sandoval Fence Corp. Y Y Y 64,900.00$

Page 1 of 1
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1211 W. 22nd Street, Suite 705
Oak Brook, Illinois  60523­2109

630.574.8300 PHONE  630.574.9292 FAX

fgmarchitects.com

April 4, 2011

Ms. Cathy Johnson
Chief Financial Officer
J. Sterling Morton High School District 201
3145 South 55th Avenue
Cicero, Illinois 60804

Re: 2011 Exterior Door Replacement Project
Morton East High School
FGM Project No. 09­0908.02

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Please find enclosed the Bid Tabulation dated Thursday, March 24, 2011 for above
referenced project for your review.  Eight prospective bidders attended the
mandatory pre­bid conference and a total of five bids were received.  Initially, the
apparent low bidder was Buckeye Construction Co., Inc. with a bid in the amount of
$30,400.00.  Following the bid opening, we received the attached letter requesting
that this bid be withdrawn due to an error.  Therefore, the low bidder becomes
Metropolitan Corp. in the amount of $39,400.00.

The recommendation of a bidder to the District for the award of this project is based
on the bidder’s responsiveness to the identified requirements for the project and the
base bid amount.  Based on a review of the qualifications and references submitted
and a review of the project with the bidder, we recommend that the District award
the project to Metropolitan Corp. in the amount of $39,400.00.

Following the Board Meeting and upon your direction, FGM Architects will issue a
notice of award and draft a construction contract for signatures.  Following execution
of the contract, FGM will notify the contractor to proceed with the project.

Thank you for the opportunity to work together on this project and if there are any
questions, or if additional information is required, please don’t hesitate to contact me
at directly at 630.368.8320 or davidy@fgmarchitects.com.

Sincerely,

David B. Yandel, AIA
Senior Associate

S:\jobs\2009\09­0908b\ADMIN\5.0 Bidding Correspondence\5.2 Bidders File\2011_Morton East
Doors\Letter_Recommendation_Doors_20110404.doc
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BID TABULATION FGM ARCHITECTS

Date: March 24, 2011
Owner: J. Sterling Morton High School District 201
Project Name: 2011 Exterior Door Replacement Project ­ Morton East High School
FGM Project No.: 09­0908.02

Bidder Bi
d 

Bo
nd

 (Y
/N

)

Bi
d 

Fo
rm

s 
(Y

/N
)

A
dd

en
da

 (Y
/N

)

 Base Bid Amount

Buckeye Construction Co., Inc. Y Y Y 30,400.00$

Metropolitan Corp Y Y Y 39,400.00$

American Building Services, LLC Y Y Y 39,900.00$

Expedia Construction Corporation Y Y Y 40,981.00$

International Contractors Inc. Y Y Y 49,000.00$

Page 1 of 1
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Page 1 of 1  Morton East High School 

Phone: 773-778-8583 

Fax: 773-778-5513 

Buckeye Construction 

Company, Inc. 

7827 S. Claremont Avenue 

Chicago, Illinois 60620 

B U C K E YE  

Buckeye 

Const ruct ion 

Company, Inc. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

March 28, 2011 

 

 

FGM Architects 

 1211 W. 22nd Street, Suite 705 

Oak Brook, Illinois 60523        

 

 

Re:  Morton East High School-Exterior Door Replacement Project  

       2423 S. Austin BLVD. 

       Cicero, IL 60804 

 

Mr. David Yandel- 

 

Due to a clerical error on our part, we regretfully need to withdraw our bid of $30,400.00 

submitted on 3/24/11 for the Morton East Exterior Door project.  If you should have any 

questions please call me direct at 708-296-7594.  We apologize for the confusion and hope 

to work with you in the future. 

    

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Michael V. DiFiore 

Buckeye Construction 
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March 24, 2011 

Dr. Michael Kuzniewski, 

Due to recent state mandated restrictions on the use of existing school vans for the purpose of transporting 

students with special needs the fleet of vehicles available for the transportation of students with special 

needs has been reduced.  This reduction in the numerical amount of vehicles available has impacted our 

capacity to transport our students with special needs to vocational special education job sites within the 

community and to community based experiences, which is part of our students’ functional and adapted 

skills curriculum. 

It is in this context that the Special Education Office would like to move forward with the use of pre-

approved IDEA-ARRA funds to purchase a 2012 Blue Bird: W/C Passenger Conventional Seating: 42 + 1 

or 36 +2 School Bus from Central States Bus Sales in the amount of 89,639.00.   

 

Please contact my office should you have any questions regarding this matter. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Timothy M. Burns 

Director of Special Education, 

 

 

 

 

 

   Tim Burns 
   Director of  

   Special Education,  

    

   (708) 863-7900 ext 1059 
     

 

 

J. Sterling Morton High Schools  
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 J. STERLING MORTON HIGH SCHOOL 
 BUSINESS OFFICE 
 
 
 
TO:   Michael Kuzniewski 
    
FROM:  Cathy Johnson 
 
DATE:  April 11, 2011 
 
SUBJECT:  School/Office Supplies Bid Results 
 
 
On Thursday, April 7th bids for the purchase of School/Office Supplies for the 
2011-2012 school year were opened at a public hearing.  Invitations to Bid were sent 
to eight vendors and bids were received from six (6) vendors. The attached 
spreadsheet reflects the results.  
 
We recommend awarding all other items to the lowest responsible bidder as 
summarized on the spreadsheet.  The totals to be awarded to each bidder are as 
follows:    
 
  Bye-Mo’R   - $     899.80  
  National   - $   1,008.78 
  Office Equipment  - $   1,685.40 
  Quill    - $   9,532.85 
  Standard Stationery - $   1,339.58 
  1st Source America  - $       76.70 
   
   TOTAL  - $18,920.22 
 
Please ask the Board of Education to award the bids to the lowest responsible 
bidders meeting specifications as summarized above.   
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J. STERLING MORTON H.S. SCHOOL/OFFICE SUPPLY

BID REPLY SHEETS

2011/2012

1

****

SAMPLES ARE REQUIRED ON 

MARKED ITEMS ****

West 

Campus

East 

Campus

Freshman 

Campus

Combined 

Total

Unit 

Measure CODE PRODUCT AND DESCRIPTION Code #

Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost

6 2 3 11 BOX 99

ACETATE SHEET PROTECTOR BOX OF 100, 

CLEAR, 8 1/2 x 11 TOP LOAD ACID FREE $2.80 $30.80 NO BID 3.40$        37.40$            4.38$        48.18$         2.88$        31.68$          7.20$        79.20$           1

3 0 6 9 BOX 363

ENVELOPES MANILA INTEROFFICE 9 X 12 

100/BOX   28 LB. WT. $11.00 $99.00 NO BID No BID No Bid No Bid 24.41$      219.69$         1

2 0 0 2 BOX 807

POSTER BOARD:  22X28 ASSORTED 

COLORED, 100 COUNT, 4 PLY SHEETS $23.00 $46.00 NO BID No BID 44.48$      88.96$         No Bid No Bid 1

400 0 0 400 EACH 880

SPIRAL NOTEBOOK: QUADRILLE #3959 60 

SHTS/PAD RIVERSIDE TRU-RITE (NO 

SUBSTITUTE) $1.25 $500.00 NO BID No BID No Bid No Bid no bid 1

200 0 0 200 EACH 881

SPIRAL NOTEBOOK: 3 SUBJECT 3 HOLE 

PUNCH COLLEGE RULED 8 1/2 X 11 (NON-

PERFORATED) $1.11 $222.00 NO BID No BID 2.66$        532.00$        No Bid 3.15$        630.00$         1

24 75 0 99 ROLL 932

TAPE SCOTCH: MASKING 3/4 INCH 3" CORE 

3M ONLY $0.77 $2.00 $0.83 $82.17 0.73$        72.27$            2.49$        246.51$        0.80$        78.71$          3.55$        351.45$         1

Total for Bye M'or $899.80

6 2 0 8 DOZ 502 MARKERS SHARPIE BLK $6.04 $48.32 $5.40 $43.20 6.00$        48.00$            5.08$        40.64$         5.66$        45.28$          7.15$        57.20$           2

288 150 288 726 ROLL 928

TAPE SCOTCH:  MAGIC #810 (NO 

SUBSTITUTE) 3/4 IN. 3M ONLY $1.80 $1,306.80 $1.33 $965.58 1.94$        1,408.44$       1.68$        1,219.68$     1.36$        987.36$        33.24$      24,132.24$     2

Total for National Art $1,008.78

72 60 0 132 EACH 124 BINDERS 2" 3 RING BOX OF 12 $2.30 $303.60 NO BID 1.67$        220.44$          1.90$        250.80$        1.81$        238.92$        2.70$        356.40$         3

15 0 10 25 EACH 199

CALENDAR:  REFILL DESK E717-50 (Year 2012 

Half hour appointment ruled. 3 1/2 x 6" 2 page 

per work day. NO BID NO BID 1.25$        31.25$            No Bid No Bid 1.46$        36.50$           3

5 0 0 5 EACH 201

CALENDAR DESK PAD STYLE YEAR 2012 

Traditional AAGDMD15217 NO BID NO BID 2.45$        12.25$            No Bid No Bid 12.98$      64.90$           3

6 0 0 6 EACH 206

CALENDAR REFILL WALL K4-50 Year 2012 

One page per weekday, 8 1/2 x 8" page pad NO BID NO BID 16.99$      101.94$          No Bid No Bid 20.49$      122.94$         3

24 25 2 51 EACH 218

CLIPBOARD HARDBOARD WITH METAL CLIP 

(SAMPLE REQUIRED) ****** NO BID NO BID 0.65$        33.15$            0.77$        39.27$         No Sample 1.02$        52.02$           3

144 0 0 144 BOTTLE 301

CORRECTION FLUID WHITE  Multi purpose 

water base with foam applicator  (SAMPLE 

REQUIRED) **** $0.74 $106.56 NO BID 0.72$        103.68$          0.80$        115.20$        0.87$        124.85$        No Sample 3

36 0 0 36 EACH 380 FLASH DRIVE 4 GB NO BID NO BID 7.75$        279.00$          8.34$        300.24$        9.62$        346.32$        8.80$        316.80$         3

600 0 60 660 BOX 516 PAPER CLIPS:  JUMBO 100/BOX $0.44 $290.40 NO BID 0.39$        257.40$          3.69$        2,435.40$     0.43$        285.78$        0.68$        445.50$         3

24 0 24 48 DOZ 799 POST IT: NOTES   3X3   100/SHEETS/PAD $2.86 $137.28 NO BID 2.58$        123.84$          7.74$        371.52$        7.66$        367.68$        5.34$        256.32$         3

BYE-MOR (1) NATIONAL ART (2)

 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 

(3)  Quill Corporation (4) 

 STANDARD 

STATIONERY (5) 

 1st Source America 

(6) 
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J. STERLING MORTON H.S. SCHOOL/OFFICE SUPPLY

BID REPLY SHEETS

2011/2012

2

****

SAMPLES ARE REQUIRED ON 

MARKED ITEMS ****

West 

Campus

East 

Campus

Freshman 

Campus

Combined 

Total

Unit 

Measure CODE PRODUCT AND DESCRIPTION Code #

Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost

BYE-MOR (1) NATIONAL ART (2)

 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 

(3)  Quill Corporation (4) 

 STANDARD 

STATIONERY (5) 

 1st Source America 

(6) 

30 120 24 174 ROLL 933

TAPE SCOTCH:  MASKING 2 INCH 3" CORE 

3M ONLY $2.00 $348.00 $2.18 $379.32 1.95$        339.30$          6.34$        1,103.16$     2.11$        367.14$        8.88$        1,545.12$      3

50 75 40 165 ROLL 934

TAPE SCOTCH: PACKING 2 INCH #3710 3" 

CORE CELLOPHANE 3M ONLY $1.00 $165.00 NO BID 0.71$        117.15$          12.96$      401.76$        0.83$        137.61$        12.06$      1,989.90$      3

30 90 0 120 BOX 936

TISSUES: 2-PLY 100 SHEET PER BOX 

SAMPLE REQUIRED ****** NO BID NO BID 0.55$        66.00$            0.60$        72.00$         0.81$        96.60$          34.42$      4,130.40$      3

Total for Office Equipment 1,685.40$    

12 10 0 22 ROLL 106 ADDING MACHINE TAPE 2 1/4" $0.40 $8.80 NO BID 0.45$        9.90$              3.44$        6.88$           0.45$        9.81$            5.42$        119.24$         4

0 21 0 21 BOX 120 BATTERIES:  DURACELLONLY BOX OF 24 AA NO BID NO BID 7.46$        156.66$          4.56$        95.76$         No Bid 12.42$      260.82$         4

54 30 36 120 BOX 122

BATTERIES::  DURACELL ONLY BOX OF 24 

AAA NO BID NO BID 7.70$        924.00$          4.85$        582.00$        No Bid 12.42$      1,490.40$      4

144 0 15 159 EACH 123 BINDERS 1" 3 RING BOX OF 12 $1.10 $174.90 NO BID 0.94$        149.46$          0.80$        127.20$        1.02$        162.18$        1.45$        230.55$         4

12 0 0 12 BOX 126 BINDER CLIPS:  SMALL 3/4 INCH $0.20 $2.40 NO BID 0.25$        3.00$              0.14$        1.68$           0.15$        1.78$            3.36$        40.32$           4

2 0 0 2 PKG 589

CONSTRUCTION PAPER 12 X 18 50/PKG. 

WHITE $1.49 $2.98 NO BID No BID 0.86$        1.72$           No Bid 2.23$        4.46$             4

24 0 0 24 EACH 304

CORRECTION TAPE DISPENSER 394 "BIC" 

NO SUBSTITUTE NO BID NO BID 1.35$        32.40$            0.99$        23.76$         1.32$        31.68$          1.71$        41.04$           4

0 1 0 1 BOX 355

ENVELOPES MANILA WITH CLASP 10 X 13 

100/BOX 28 LB. WT. $10.00 $10.00 NO BID 5.80$        5.80$              5.59$        5.59$           7.62$        7.62$            14.50$      14.50$           4

0 5 3 8 BOX 373 ENVELOPES:   PLAIN SIZE # 10 Letter Style $6.70 $53.60 NO BID No BID 5.49$        43.92$         7.87$        62.96$          7.84$        62.72$           4

25 5 0 30 BOX 415

FOLDERS:  MANILA FILE 1/2 CUT Letter Size 

100/Box .011 WT. or better $5.90 $177.00 NO BID 5.20$        156.00$          3.99$        119.70$        6.67$        200.10$        10.83$      324.90$         4

50 30 30 110 BOX 416

FOLDERS: MANILA FILE 1/3 CUT Letter Size 

100/box .011 WT. or better $5.90 $649.00 NO BID 4.69$        515.90$          3.99$        438.90$        6.67$        733.70$        10.83$      1,191.30$      4

20 0 3 23 BOX 417

FOLDERS: HANGING FILE (LETTER SIZE 1/5 

Tab) Standard Green $5.00 $115.00 NO BID 4.55$        104.65$          3.79$        87.17$         4.83$        111.09$        7.22$        166.06$         4

50 0 6 56 BOX 418

FOLDERS:  TWIN POCKET 25/BOX 

ASSORTED COLORS LEATHERINE $5.00 $280.00 NO BID 5.22$        292.32$          3.79$        212.24$        3.66$        204.96$        6.52$        365.12$         4

100 0 0 100 PKG 451

INDEX CARDS: RULED 3X5 WGT 80/BETTER 

100 PKG $0.37 $37.00 NO BID 0.39$        39.00$            0.27$        27.00$         0.40$        40.20$          0.71$        71.00$           4

25 30 0 50 PKG 452

INDEX CARDS RULED 3X5 WGT 80/BETTER 

100 PKG -   CHERRY $0.67 $33.50 NO BID No BID 0.48$        24.00$         0.72$        36.20$          0.96$        48.00$           4

50 0 0 50 PKG 454

INDEX CARDS: RULED 4X6 WGT. 80/BETTER 

100 PKG $0.59 $29.50 NO BID 0.61$        30.50$            0.49$        24.50$         0.63$        31.30$          0.71$        35.50$           4
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J. STERLING MORTON H.S. SCHOOL/OFFICE SUPPLY

BID REPLY SHEETS

2011/2012

3

****

SAMPLES ARE REQUIRED ON 

MARKED ITEMS ****

West 

Campus

East 

Campus

Freshman 

Campus

Combined 

Total

Unit 

Measure CODE PRODUCT AND DESCRIPTION Code #

Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost

BYE-MOR (1) NATIONAL ART (2)

 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 

(3)  Quill Corporation (4) 

 STANDARD 

STATIONERY (5) 

 1st Source America 

(6) 

500 0 48 548 DOZ 440

MARKERS: DRY ERASE CHISEL BLACK 

(EXPO 2-80001) CHISEL SAMPLE REQUIRED 

***** NO BID $6.96 $3,814.08 8.40$        4,603.20$       7.19$        3,940.12$     7.21$        3,951.08$     No Sample 4

0 0 24 24 DOZ 441

MARKERS DRY ERASE CHISEL BLUE (EXPO 2-

80003) NO BID $6.96 $24.00 8.40$        201.60$          7.19$        172.56$        7.21$        173.04$        9.95$        238.80$         4

0 0 3 3 PKG 444

MARKERS: BOX OF ASSORTED COLORS 

WASHABLE CHISEL SAMPLE REQUIRED ****** NO BID NO BID No BID 4.57$        13.71$         No Sample No Sample 4

0 3 6 9 DOZ 647

PEN: FLEX GRIP MEDIUM POINT BLACK #963-

01 PAPERMATE $5.70 $51.30 $6.54 $58.86 7.80$        70.20$            4.28$        38.52$         6.87$        61.83$          8.11$        72.99$           4

0 9 0 9 DOZ 667

PEN:  NYLON POROUS OR MED. FIBER TIP 

PEN BLACK FLAIR  (SAMPLE REQUIRED) 

******* no sample NO BID No BID 8.46$        76.14$         8.89$        80.01$          12.27$      110.43$         4

0 4 0 4 DOZ 670

PEN:  NYLON POROUS OR MED. FIBER TIP 

PEN BLUE FLAIR (SAMPLE REQUIRED)  ******* no sample NO BID No BID 8.46$        33.84$         8.89$        35.56$          12.27$      49.08$           4

0 15 0 15 DOZ 672

PEN:  NYLON POROUS OR MED. FIBER TIP 

PEN GREEN FLAIR (SAMPLE REQUIRED)  

******* no sample NO BID No BID 8.46$        126.90$        8.89$        133.35$        12.27$      184.05$         4

0 10 0 10 DOZ 673

PEN:  NYLON POROUS OR MED. FIBER TIP 

PEN RED FLAIR (SAMPLE REQUIRED)  ****** no sample NO BID No BID 8.46$        84.60$         8.89$        88.90$          12.27$      122.70$         4

0 0 12 12 DOZ 676

PEN PAPERMATE STICK FINE POINT BLACK # 

338-11 $1.19 $14.28 $0.92 $11.04 0.94$        11.28$            0.85$        10.20$         0.98$        11.76$          1.12$        13.44$           4

50 9 24 83 DOZ 685

PEN: PAPERMATE STICK MED. POINT BLACK 

#333-11 $1.19 $76.36 $0.92 $76.36 0.94$        78.02$            0.85$        70.55$         0.97$        80.51$          1.12$        92.96$           4

24 0 30 54 DOZ 694

PEN:  VIS-A-VIS OVERHEAD PROJECTOR 

BLACK #16001 $7.77 $419.58 $6.78 $366.12 8.40$        453.60$          6.49$        350.46$        7.50$        405.00$        10.26$      554.04$         4

12 0 0 12 DOZ 697

PEN: VIS-A-VIS OVERHEAD PROJECTOR 

BLUE #16003 $7.77 $81.36 $6.78 $81.36 8.40$        100.80$          6.49$        77.88$         7.50$        90.00$          10.26$      123.12$         4

12 0 0 12 DOZ 700

PEN:  VIS-AVIS OVERHEAD PROJECTOR 

GREEN #16004 $7.77 $93.24 $6.78 $81.36 8.40$        100.80$          6.49$        77.88$         7.50$        90.00$          10.26$      123.12$         4

12 0 0 12 DOZ 703

PEN: VIS-À-VIS OVERHEAD PROJECTOR RED 

#16002 $7.77 $93.24 $6.78 $81.36 8.40$        100.80$          6.49$        77.88$         7.50$        90.00$          10.26$      123.12$         4

12 0 12 24 DOZ 756

PENCIL:  MECHANICAL PENTEL 0.7m RAZZLE 

DAZZLE NO BID NO BID 7.46$        179.04$          7.21$        173.04$        No Bid 10.74$      257.76$         4

15 10 5 30 BOX 808

POSTER BOARD 22X28 WHITE 4 PLY SHEETS 

100 COUNT $18.50 $555.00 NO BID No BID 17.81$      534.30$        No Bid No Bid 4

0 20 0 20 EACH 809

POSTER BOARD:  PRESENTATION TRI FOLD 

MUST SUBMIT SAMPLE ****** no sample NO BID No BID 8.99$        62.93$         No Bid 55.97$      1,119.40$      4

75 75 36 186 EACH 907

STAPLER PAPER PRO (SAMPLE REQUIRED) 

********* no sample NO BID No BID 9.62$        1,789.32$     no sample DMR 4

Total for Quill Corp. 9,532.85$  

24 0 0 24 EACH 376 ERASER:  PINK PEARL - SIZE MEDIUM NO BID NO BID 0.27$        6.48$              11.25$      11.25$         0.04$        0.96$         7.04$        168.96$         5

48 0 24 72 EACH 377 ERASER:  FOR DRY ERASE MARKER BOARD $1.50 $108.00 NO BID 1.42$        102.24$          1.19$        85.68$         0.53$        38.30$        1.75$        126.00$         5
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BID REPLY SHEETS
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4

****

SAMPLES ARE REQUIRED ON 

MARKED ITEMS ****

West 

Campus

East 

Campus

Freshman 

Campus

Combined 

Total

Unit 

Measure CODE PRODUCT AND DESCRIPTION Code #

Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost

BYE-MOR (1) NATIONAL ART (2)

 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 

(3)  Quill Corporation (4) 

 STANDARD 

STATIONERY (5) 

 1st Source America 

(6) 

0 0 5 5 BOX 409

FOLDERS: Report Cover-Leatherine 25/Box 

Assorted Colors 3 hole fasteners holds 1/2" of 8 

1/2 x 11 size paper $5.75 $28.75 NO BID 6.42$        32.10$            4.59$        22.95$         4.23$        21.15$        8.32$        41.60$           5

18 8 6 32 BOX 412

FOLDERS: CLIP AND POCKET 25/BOX 

ASSORTED COLORS LEATHERINE, WITH 3 

HOLE FASTENERS $5.75 $184.00 NO BID 6.50$        208.00$          6.45$        206.40$        4.68$        149.76$      11.40$      364.80$         5

84 25 0 109 BOTTLE 433 GLUE 1 1/2 OZ. ALL PURPOSE WHITE $0.79 $86.11 NO BID 0.70$        76.30$            0.85$        92.65$         0.24$        26.16$        1.23$        134.07$         5

180 180 240 600 EACH 438 GLUE STICKS (LIPSTICK SIZE) $0.24 $144.00 NO BID 0.19$        114.00$          0.68$        408.00$        0.09$        56.40$        0.42$        252.00$         5

0 0 576 576 EACH 460

INDEX DIVIDER WITH 2" WIDE 5 TABS 8 1/2 X 

11 STRONG TO RESIST TEAROUTS (5 tabs 

per pk) (SAMPLE REQUIRED)***** NO BID NO BID No BID 0.37$        213.12$        0.22$        127.87$      No Sample 5

0 10 6 16 PKG 468

LABELS: LASER ADDRESS 1 1/3X4  AVE 

30602 (1,400 LABELS PER PKG) OR EQUAL NO BID NO BID 6.48$        103.68$          16.60$      265.60$        6.44$        103.04$      8.23$        131.68$         5

12 10 10 32 PKG 469

LABELS LASER ADDRESS 1X2 5/8 AVE30600 

(3,000 LABELS PER PKG. ) OR EQUAL NO BID NO BID 6.48$        207.36$          16.60$      531.20$        6.43$        205.76$      8.23$        263.36$         5

12 0 12 24 DOZ 486 MARKERS:  CHISEL HIGHLIGHTER YELLOW $3.00 $72.00 NO BID 4.80$        115.20$          3.48$        83.52$         1.39$        33.36$        5.44$        130.56$         5

0 0 6 6 DOZ 488

MARKERS: PERM CHISEL BLACK     CHISEL 

SAMPLE REQUIRED ****** NO BID NO BID No BID 4.57$        27.42$         1.41$        8.46$         6.84$        41.04$           5

0 36 0 36 DOZ 646

PEN:  FLEX GRIP FINE POINT BLACK #968-01 

Papermate  $5.70 $205.20 $6.54 $235.44 7.80$        280.80$          4.28$        154.08$        3.27$        117.72$      8.11$        291.96$         5

300 0 100 400 DOZ 722 PENCIL:  #2 WITH ERASER QUILL $0.70 $280.00 NO BID 0.59$        236.00$          0.55$        220.00$        0.54$        214.80$      0.59$        236.00$         5

50 0 0 50 BAG 820 RUBBER BANDS: #19 1/4 LB. $0.79 $39.50 NO BID 0.76$        38.00$            1.06$        53.00$         0.56$        27.90$        0.58$        29.00$           5

4 0 5 9 BOX 832

RUBBER FINGERS BOX OF 12(MED SIZE NO 

SMALL) SAMPLE REQUIRED ***** no sample NO BID 1.10$        9.90$              No Sample 1.04$        9.36$         1.37$        12.33$           5

2 0 0 2 EACH 886 STAMP PAD:  BLACK $1.00 $2.00 NO BID 0.90$        1.80$              0.74$        1.48$           0.46$        0.92$         1.64$        3.28$             5

0 0 2 2 EACH 892 STAMP PAD:  RED $1.00 $2.00 NO BID 1.25$        2.50$              0.74$        1.48$           0.46$        0.92$         1.64$        3.28$             5

24 0 0 24 EACH 904 STAPLE REMOVER: CLAW TYPE ALL METAL $0.44 $10.56 NO BID 0.31$        7.44$              0.29$        6.96$           0.17$        4.01$         9.61$        230.64$         5

150 0 48 198 BOX 910

STAPLES STANDARD SIZE 1/4" LEG/CHISEL 

5000/BOX USE WITH SWINGLINE STAPLER $0.48 $95.04 NO BID 0.60$        118.80$          1.56$        308.88$        0.43$        84.55$        0.58$        114.84$         5

0 12 0 12 PAD 916 STENO NOTEBOOK EASEL /CENTER LINE $0.79 $9.48 NO BID No BID No Bid 0.71$        8.50$         1.23$        14.76$           5
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BID REPLY SHEETS
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5

****

SAMPLES ARE REQUIRED ON 

MARKED ITEMS ****

West 

Campus

East 

Campus

Freshman 

Campus

Combined 

Total

Unit 

Measure CODE PRODUCT AND DESCRIPTION Code #

Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost Unit Cost Ext Cost

BYE-MOR (1) NATIONAL ART (2)

 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 

(3)  Quill Corporation (4) 

 STANDARD 

STATIONERY (5) 

 1st Source America 

(6) 

12 0 24 36 EACH 922

TAPE DISPENSER WITH 1"CORE FOR DESK 

WEIGHTED AND NONSLIP BASE UP TO 3/4" 

WIDE TAPE. $1.52 $54.72 NO BID 0.99$        35.64$            1.18$        42.48$         0.84$        30.17$        12.98$      467.28$         5

55 55 0 110 EACH 929

TAPE SCOTCH: MAGIC W/DISPENSER #104 

3M ONLY $0.89 $97.90 $0.67 $73.70 0.86$        94.60$            0.75$        82.50$         0.63$        69.52$        1.06$        116.60$         5

Total for Standard Stationery 1,339.58$   

50 75 0 125 BAG 823 RUBBER BANDS #33 1/4 LB. $0.79 $98.75 NO BID 0.76$        95.00$            1.06$        132.50$        0.56$        69.75$          0.58$        72.50$           6

12 0 0 12 EACH 905 STAPLE REMOVER: MAGNETIC NO BID NO BID 1.29$        15.48$            1.36$        16.32$         No Bid 0.35$        4.20$             6

Total for 1st Source America 76.70$         
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TO:  Dr. Michael Kuzniewski 
 
FROM: Cathy Johnson 
 
DATE: April 13, 2011 
 
SUBJECT: Facility Usage Requests 
 
Listed below are the most recent requests we have for the use of district facilities.  
 
 

GROUP FACILITY REQUEST DATES 

Berwyn Blazers Soccer 
Club 
Pete Garcia 

West Campus  

 Practice Soccer Field 04/03 – 0626/11 
Sundays 
8:00 am – 6:00 pm 
04/05 – 06/30/11 
Tuesday & Thursday 
6:00 – 8:00 pm 

 $20 per Hour  

   

Concordia University 
Mary Hess 

East Campus  

 Classroom 350  May 09 – June 08 
Monday/Wednesday 
4:30 – 7:15 pm 
May 10 – June 07 
Tuesdays 
4:30 – 8:30 pm 
May 12 – June 07 
Thursdays 
4:30 – 8:30 pm 

 Classroom 352 May 10 – June 07 
Tuesdays 
4:30 – 8:30 pm 
May 11 – June 08 
Wednesdays 
4:30 – 8:30 pm 
May 12 – June 09 
Thursdays 
4:45 – 8:45 pm 

 Classroom 354 May 10 – June 07 
Tuesdays 
4:45 – 8:45 pm 
May 11 – June 08 
Wednesdays 
4:45 – 8:45 pm 
May 12 – June 09 
Thursdays 
4:45 – 8:45 pm 
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Concordia University 
(continued) 

Classroom 348 May 10 – June 09 
Tuesday/Thursday 
5:00 – 7:45 pm 

 Classroom 349 May 10 and May 31 
Tuesdays 
4:45 – 8:45 pm 

 $10.00 per Hour per Classroom  

   

Freedom Middle School 
Jim Calabrese 

West Campus  

 Main Gym June 1, 2011 
5:30 – 9:00 pm 

 $50 per Hour Plus Personnel  

   

Metropolitan Water 
Reclamation District 
Liane Talkington 

West Campus  

 12 – 15 Classroom (D-Wing) August 27, 2011 
7:00 am – 2:00 pm 

 $10 per Hour per Classroom  

   

Society of Maria SS 
Laurentana 
Carl Reina 

West Campus  

 Parking Lot August 31 – (after 
school) through 
September 6, 2011 

 TBD  
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Resolution on Consolidation 

 

WHEREAS, Governor Quinn has proposed the creation of a School Administration 

Consolidation Commission charged with producing an action plan to mandatorily streamline and 

consolidate Illinois school districts; and 

WHEREAS, both the Illinois Association of School Administrators (IASA) and the Illinois 

Association of School Boards (IASB) have authored Position Statements relating to this topic; 

and 

WHEREAS, the position statement of the Board of Directors of the Illinois Association of 

School Administrators states they shall seek, encourage, and support efforts for school district 

reorganization – in all forms – to include a requirement that before such reorganization is 

deemed passed, a majority vote of voters in each of the affected districts is necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the position statement of the Board of Directors of the Illinois Association of 

School Boards states they strongly oppose proposals for mandatory district consolidation and 

that any school district reorganization must be approved by a majority vote of the districts 

affected and that no arbitrary pupil enrollment or geographical component be used to force 

consolidation; and 

WHEREAS, implied savings from school consolidations have not actually been 

demonstrated and report titled “Consolidation of Schools and Districts:  What the Research 

Says and What it Means”, published by the National Education Policy Center, in fact discloses 

that salary, construction and transportation expenditures may actually increase in many areas of 

the State. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the School Board of J. Sterling Morton High 

School District 201 support both the Illinois Association of School Administrators and the Illinois 

Association of School Boards who strongly oppose any legislative proposals for mandatory 

school district consolidation; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that J. Sterling Morton High School supports both IASA 

and IASB positions that reorganization of school districts should be an indication of the 

community’s interest and values rather than decreed indiscriminately from the Legislature. 

In witness thereof, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals on this 13 th day of April, 

2011. 

Member ________ moved to adopt the resolution and member ________ seconded the motion. 

 

AYES ____   NAYS _____  ABSENT _____ 
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To:  J S Morton High School District 201 Board of Education 
From: Michael Perrott, Assistant Superintendent for Educational Programs 

Rudy Hernandez, Principal, J S Morton Alternative School 
Re: Alternative School Summer Educational Program Approval  
Date:  April 8, 2011 
 
This item seeks approval for the Alternative School summer 2011 academic credit recovery 
program.   
 
This request is for approval to continue the summer school program for the Alternative School 
students. Currently there are 25 students, including some special education students, who have 
expressed an interest in participating in summer school classes. The summer school credit 
recovery program will focus on English and Math.  
 

- The program will run from Monday June 20, 2011 to Monday July 18, 2011.  
- Students will be in class from 8:30 to 12:00 P.M.  
-  Monday through Friday.   
- Student cost will be $150.00 per class.  
- One teacher at the summer school rate will be required  
- One teacher’s aide to assist teachers with our special education students and help the 

office with daily procedures and reports, including discipline and attendance. The Aide’s 
schedule will be from 8:00 A.M. to 12:00 P.M. 5 days a week. 

- Students will continue the Alternative School personal and emotional development 
requirement by meeting with a social worker once a week. The developmental 
programs will be paid for by West 40. 

- In addition to the math and English curriculum students will participate in a physical 
education/team building class for 30 minutes on a daily basis.  

- One security guard to work from 8:00 A.M. to 12:15 P.M. 5 days a week. 
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